

# LAWS

### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

#### AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

# AS PASSED AT THE

# FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

## ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

The balance in the surplus account shall not be increased by more than \$25,000 in any calendar year.

Effective September 18, 1981

# CHAPTER 27

#### S. P. 310 - L. D. 866

# AN ACT Relating to the Costs of Transporting Persons to Hospitals for the Mentally III.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**Department of Mental Health and Corrections; transportation study.** The Department of Mental Health and Corrections shall study the feasibility and costs of various plans for transporting mentally ill persons to the Augusta and Bangor Mental Health Institutes in consultation with the Department of Transportation and county officials in each county. The department shall present the results of the study, together with recommendations for legislation, to the Joint Standing Committee on Health and Institutional Services on or before January 15, 1982.

The committee may report out any necessary legislation in connection with this study.

Effective September 18, 1981

### CHAPTER 28

#### S. P. 337 — L. D. 965

#### AN ACT to Authorize a Bond Issue for Somerset County to Renovate the Existing Somerset County Detention Facility.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, a possibility exists that the Somerset County jail may be required to close for failure to receive a favorable inspection report; and

Whereas, such a closing would result in a great cost to the taxpayers of Somerset County; and

Whereas, Somerset County desires to have a referendum as soon as possible on the proposed bond issue to improve the jail; and Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. To raise money for the renovation of the existing detention facility. Notwithstanding the Revised Statutes, Title 30, section 404, the county commissioners of the County of Somerset are authorized to raise and expend a sum not exceeding \$1,400,000 to renovate the existing county detention facility located in Somerset County.

Sec. 2. Aid from other sources. The county commissioners of the County of Somerset are authorized to borrow any portion of the sums herein authorized from or through any agency or department of the State of Maine and of the United States Government. The county commissioners of Somerset County are authorized to receive grants of money and other assistance from or through any agency, or department, of the State of Maine and of the United States Government for any of the purposes authorized in this Act.

Sec. 3. Bonds. To provide funds to renovate the existing detention facility, the Treasurer of Somerset County, with the approval of the county commissioners, may borrow from time to time upon the full faith and credit of the county such sums, not exceeding in the aggregate \$1,400,000, as may be necessary, and may issue bonds therefor which shall bear on their face the words "Somerset County Capital Improvement Bonds Act of 1981." Each authorized issue shall be payable in such annual installments, beginning no more than 2 years from the date thereof and will extinguish each loan in not more than 20 years from its date. The bonds shall be signed by the treasurer of the county and countersigned by the majority of the county commissioners. The county may sell these securities at public or private sales upon such terms and conditions as the county commissioners may deem proper, but at not less than par and accrued interest.

Sec. 4. Temporary notes. The county treasurer, with the approval of the county commissioners, may issue temporary notes of the county, payable in not more than one year from their dates, in anticipation of the issue of serial bonds under this Act and may renew the same, but the time within which these serial bonds shall become due and payable shall not, by reason of these temporary notes, be extended beyond the term fixed by this Act. Any notes issued in anticipation of the serial bonds shall be paid from the proceeds thereof.

Sec. 5. Referendum for ratification. This Act shall be submitted to the legal voters of Somerset County. The submission shall be at the discretion of the Somerset County Board of Commissioners, but not later than 24 months after adjournment of the Legislature. Somerset County Commissioners are authorized to expend such funds as are necessary to implement the referendum.

#### **PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS, 1981**

The county commissioner shall cause the preparation of the required ballots on which they state the subject matter of the Act in the following question:

"Shall the issuance of bonds be authorized in an amount not to exceed \$1,400,000 to renovate the existing Somerset County Detention Facility?" The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same.

Acceptance of this Act shall be by a majority of the legal voters voting at the election, provided that the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this Act equals or exceeds 30% of the total votes for all candidates for Governor cast in the last gubernatorial election in that county. If, at any such first election, the total number of votes cast for or against acceptance of this Act is less than 30% of the total votes for all candidates for Governor cast in that county in the last gubernatorial election, the county commissioners may call not more than one such special election to be held within the time prescribed above.

The results of such elections shall be declared by the Somerset County Commissioners and due certificates filed with the Secretary of State.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance as provided in section 5.

Effective pending referendum

## **CHAPTER 29**

#### H. P. 345 - L. D. 393

#### AN ACT to Make Allocations from the Maine Coastal Protection Fund for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1982 and June 30, 1983.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of the department will become due and payable on or immediately after July 1, 1981; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,